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ARKANSAS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
POST OFFICE BOX 551 UTTLE ROCK. ARKANSAS 72203 (S01) 3714422

WILLIAM CAVANAUGH Il

Vica President
Generavon & Construction
August 10, 1979

CL-767

Mrs. Adlene Harrison

Reglional Administrator

U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, Region VI

First Internaticnal Building
1201 Elm Street

Dallas, Texas 75270

REFERENCE: Arkansas Nuclear One SES
NFDES Permit No. AR0QJ1392

Dear Mrs. Harrison:

This letter represents a noncompliance report as required by Part II, paragraph ,
(: A.2 of the above referenced permit.

On Monday, July 30,_1979, routine sampling of sample point OlA, specifically the
Laundry Waste Effluent, resulted in a violation of the oil and grease limitation.
Analysis on this date gave a result of 21.6 mg/l. Further analyses gave results
of 28.4 and 25.9 mg/l. Permit limits are 15 mg/l daily average and- 20 mg/l daily

maximum. QS'. 7 m;fl

Under separate cover we are forwarding the results of a series of tests that we

commictted to in response to Administrative Order Docket No. VI-79-116. We feel

that these results support th2 change we would like to make to bring this sample
stream into consistent compliance with the NPDLS guidelines.

Further, we have arranged to meet with members of your Compliance and Quality
Control staff to review our findings and answer whatever questions they may_have.

Rampeth e J
/”*'wgl“g .

Vice President
Ceneratio.. and Construction

WC:DLS:srt
(\ cc: Mr. John Criffin Mr. R. C. Mitchell 1249 Aaa
Mr. D. A. Rueter Mr. D. R. Sikes L4/ )25
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Mr. J. P. O'Hanlon
Mr. David Snellings
Dr. D. L. Swindle

Mr. Ray Cox
Mr. Tom Baker

Mr. Jarrell Southall (DPC&E)
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ARKANSAS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
POST OFFICE BOX 551 UTTLE ROCK ARKANSAS 72203 (501) 371-44:2

WILLIAM CAVANAUGH Il August I3, 1979
Vice President '
Generauon & Construcuon

C1.-757

Mrs. Adlene Harrison,

Regional administrator .
U.S. Environmental Protection

\gency, Region VI

First International Building

1201 Eln Street

Dallas, Teras 75270

REFERENCE: Arkansas MNuclear One SES
NPDES Permit NO. AR0001392

Dear Mrs. llarrison:

This letter represents a noncomfliance report as required by Part 1I, para-
graph 4.2 of the above referenced permit.

On Monday July 30, routine sampling and analysis of sample point 0lA, specif-
cally the turbine building sump drain, resulted in a violation of the pH limitation.
The pH reading uasczg::)while pH limits are 6.0 - 9.0 S.U. Investigation of this
violation has traced the high pH water to the unit 2 makeup demineralizer (MUDT®.

In the rereneration cycle for this unit, cherical addition of strong acid a"d
caustic is followed by slow rinses to clute these strong chemicals to a holding tank
for neutralizetion. Following the slow rinses, fast rinses are applied to eiute
the last traces of the strong chemicals to the holdinr, tank. After scveral minutes
into the fast rinse cycles, flow is diveited from ths neutralizing tiaik to the buiid-
ing sump system. 1If flow diversion nccurs too soon. high or low pH water can be
routed to the sump system. The duration of the flcw being directed to the holdina
tank is automatically controlled by timers. The timer duration must be manually de-
termined thru trial and error by pH manitoring in the bulding sump.

We have cxperienced a pH excursion of this type at least once before and felt
that we had correeted the problem at that time.

1347 178



Mrs. Adlena llazrison -2~ August 3, 1979
CL-757

We are now in the process of repeating the procedure of monitoring the cycles
for pll to ascertain needed timer duration for fluow directed to the neutralizing
tank. When this is accomplished and barring any future equipment malfunctions, vio=-
lations from this source should not occur. .

Further, when the plarned modifications to the oil-water separator are finished
(sce letter dated July 27, 1979 Cavanaugh to EPA) the capability will exist to hold
up for neutralization any aid all sump waters outside the pH limits.

Very truly yours, /
{_/, 2 4

/ % B
AL ¥ A ,_).-' "

William Ctﬁinaugh.,tal
Vice~-President e
Ger2raticn § Construction

‘C:DLS: 1w

cc: Mr. R. C. Mitchell
Mr. Charles Steel
Hr. Pat Moran
Mre. R. F. Cox
Mr. D. A. Rueter
¥Mr. D. R. Sikes "
Mr. J. P. O'Hanlon
Mr. John Criffin
Mr. Dave Snellings e
Dr. D. L. Swindle
Mr. Jarrell Southall (ADPCLE)
Mr. Jerry Jackson -

o
L
|
O

LN
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ARKANSAS PCWER & LIGHT COMPANY
POST OFFICE BOX £51 UITTLE RCCY. ARKANEAS 72203 (571) 3714422

August 21, 1979

WILLIAM CAVANAUGH Il
Vce Pres oot
.S e - Tenereuon £ Lonanuction
- it ¥ . i ¢
- ,er. - . . H

= o
. - - ey L

Hrs. Adi¢ne Marrison,
Resional Adminisirator

U. 5. Cavironmental Protectior
Aoy, eeten VI

Jirsi lnioenationcl suilding N7\ i) *\v/7
1.1, Cla Sercat ' « )>
Dullas, Texas 75270 v

Ri vESLNCT:  Arkansas Muclear One SES
NPDCS Peirmit 30. AR00013%92

foae Mre . Harrison:

This letter represents o noncomnliance report as required by Part II, paracraoh
A. ol the above referenced pernit.

0 "hurscay Mupnsc 16, and Auzust 23, 1379, analysis of sample point 0JA, epecifical.v
tie laundry ten® oifluent, resulted in violotions of the oil and arease linmitation.

Re wits rrom triplicace »mples avengec’mr_/l anmg/l respect ively.

Fo mit linmjts are 15 my/i daily average and 20 mz/1 caily maximum.

Investigation has revealed that the launary has seen very heavy cperation in t'e
past two wezks.

The Larticular projact that resulted in the high dJdemand on the laundry has ended
#= 1 a return to normal has occurred.

in the meantime, we are pursuing clternate compliance monitoring prececures, with
the TPA Reglon VI staff .nd hope te reach mutual agreerent in the near future.

Very Truly Yours, _
”
277 Y {
,4‘7ij.éﬁzid:u—»< = T /-
William Cavamdugh, ITI {)

« Mtehall J, D. Jaekseon

re: Mogyrs., P. C
C. L. Steel Jarrell “outhall
2. P. lNoran Arkansas depar-ment of Pollution Contrnl & Ecolegy
R. F. Cox
D. A, Ructer
D. R. Sikes B2 0) «."1@ MmN
Dr. ND. 1. Swindle IR QD. ' k
&s P O.NJHlnn/ [‘T)@QJ/L‘\& J\“ u u

J.

-
-

de Cri:fin

~ 1547 )34



RMITTEE NAME/ADDRESS (Include
wality ation if different)

. _ARKANSAS POMER & LIGHT CO_ .
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Rate Bk vy 7
cified | Specified

Total Suspended Solids

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

13;'1 70 ot

011 and Grease

pH

—

SAMPLE

J. P. 0'Hanlon
_General Manager

TYPED OR PRINTED

INGL * MAKING A FALSE CERTIFICA ION ON THIS REPORT OR
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS OR
WITH ANY MONITORING DEVICE OR
OFFENSES. SEE 16 USC. § 1001 AND 33 USC. §1319.
tiss wnder these statutes may Lo fney wp o 316000 and for maximuem

INTENTIONALLY TAMPERING
METHOD ARE CRIMINAL

soprisonment op beiwcen 6 monihs and 3 vears

«Peral-

GNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE

OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT

i MEASUREMENT
- — - —
A : . Loy B 5 ¥S: . bl 37 ™
. TR B LA e X b A oty 15,722
it i 81 3 - e LS PR
S SAMPLE
~N MEABUREMENT
w v 4 e T wor—— e
: PEAMIT - i . LW o ‘:,g{'
.”U'I'”m 3 \ . a1 "z r;"f R ‘-Q_t-xl i
e o2 P " 5 .o
NAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER | THIS DOCUMENT IS SIGNED WITH RECOGNITION THAT KNOW. TELEPHONE DATE

501 | 968-2519

9

NUMBER | YEAR

OMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS lilll'ﬂh @il w.tachmients here)

POOR ORICINMAL

‘A Form 3320-1 (Rev. 10-77)

PREVIOUS EDITION TO BE USED
UNTIL SUPPLY IS EXHANSTED

(RFPL-CES LPA FCRAM T-4C WHICH MAY NOY BE 7ED.)
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MEASUREMENT
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o SAMPLE
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J. P. O'"Fanlon SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS OR INT NTIONALLY TAMPERIN o
WITH ANY MONITORING DEVICE OR METHOD ARE CRIMINAL
General Manager OFFENSES. SEC 18 UBC. 5 1601 AND 33 U $.C. §1319.  Penal-| sdenaTune orF princiPaL exscutive (501 |968-2519 7 /0 L 2
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J.P. O'Hanlon
General Manager
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ARKANSAS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
POST JFFICE BOX 531 UTTLE ROCK. ARKANSAS 72203 '507) 371-4422

WILLIAM CAVANAUGH It
Vice Presioent
Generavon & Consiruction October 3, 1979
-~

g RECEVED

- - = 470
P Mrs. Adiene Harrisen, 08 > R
o Reczional Administr:tor 0
™~ U.S. Environmental Prorection ARXAMSAS POWER & UN“I:
Agency, Rezion VI RKA"QAS NUCLEAR ont
o First International Building
Py 1201 Elm Street
- Dallas, Texas 75270
o .
- REFFRENCE: Arkansas Nuclear One SES

NPDES Permit No. ARO0CO1392

Dear Mrs. Harrison:

This letter represents a noncompliance report as required by Part II, paragraph
A.2 of the above rcferenced permit.

On Thursday, September 20, 1979 routine sampling of sample point OlA, speccifi-
cally the Laundry Drain Effluent, resulted in a determination of mg/l oil
and grease. Permit limits are 15 mg/l average and 20 mg/l maximum.

On September 3, 1979, oil-absorbing pillows were placed within the ANO laundry
drain tanks. These pillows are designed to float on the surface of the waste
water and absorb floating oil. 1In view of the most recent sample, these pillows
are no longer polishing sufficient oil from the waste wate: They are scheduled
for removal and examination to determine whether they have become saturated with
oils, or whether they have been merely non-functionzl.

A surface oil skimmer manufactured by 011 Skimmers, Inc. is being evaluated for
use in the laundry waste tanks. The meznufacturer claims that several of these
units are in successful operation at commercial ' zundries nationwide. This
evaluation will be completed by October 31, 1979.

il 1o4/ J4{)
ruulit UKL GINAL | |




Oc¢toher 3, 1979

L]
L}

Mrs. dicne Harrison -
Cl-i.:¢

1h¢ detormination of the extent of additional treatment of the laundry waste-
witer will tien be based on this evaluation and your vuling .r the modified
compliance procedures proposed by Arkinsas Power and Light Companyv to your

staff on August 16, 1979.

Very truly vours,
/' - - ” '.ﬂ’

> A " .
R S I <
-~ g b ‘y
William'Cavanaugh, III*“
-— Vice President
Generation & Construction
.0 We . LS: 1
- ce: Mr. R. C. Mitchell
Hdr. Pac Moran
™~ dr. Charles Stezl *
¥». D. A. Rueter
= ir. R. ¥, Cox
- “fr. D. R. Sikes
) Mr. Mo L. Pender;rass
o ‘r. J. P. O'Hanione"

Mr. John Griffin
" Mr. Dave Snellings
Jr. D. L. Swindle
Mr. Jarrell Southall (ADPCLE)

POIR CRIGHHAL
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ARKANSAS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
POST OFFICE BOX 551 LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72203 (S01) 3714422

September 18, 1979

WILLIAM CAVANAUGH il
Vice President
Generavon & Construction

CL-799

‘Mrs. Adlene Harrison

Regional Administrator

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region VI

First International Building

1201 Elm Street

Dallas, Texas 75270

REFERENCE: Arkansas Nuclear One SES
NPDES Permit No. AR0001392

Dear Mrs. Harrison:

This letter represen%s a noncompliance report as required by Part II,
Paragraph A.2 of the above-referenced permi:.

On Tuesday, September 4, 1979, routine sampling of sample point OlA,
spegifically the Turbine Building Sump, resulted in a determination of
H units. Permit limits are 6-9 pH units.

Investigation reveals that the cause of this violation is rinse water

from the regeneration of our Unit 2 makeup demineralizer (MUDI). Such

a vivlation could occur because the design of this demineralizer restricts
the regenerant effluents going to the neutralization tank to the strong
acid and caustic chemical additions, the slow rinses associated with

these, and the first several minutes of the acid and/or caustic fast
rinse.

All other regenerative effluents, including the latter portions of the
acid and caustic fast rinse are discharged to the Turbine Building Sump
via the equipment floor drains.

The regeneration process is controlled by a series of timers which are
sequentially triggered. The plant chemistry group has completed a study
designed to provide conceptual guidance for a means to modify this system.




Mrs. Adlene Harrison .

-

An engineering design change request has been initiated to accomplish

this modification. The design change will involve altering the presently
used logic in the system. This will necessitate rerouting some wiring

and possibly the installation of additional timers. This work is expected
to be completed in November, 1979.

This should eliminate the occurrence of violations attributable to this

source.
S
Very truly yours,
o -
:"‘A(#w wior VA ‘M'\/. ‘\l
. William‘Cfxgnaugh 1M
WC:DLS:ke

cc Mr. R. C. Mitchell
Mr. Pat Moran
Mr. Charles Steel

Mr. D. A. Rueter

Mr. R. F. Cox

Mr. D. R. Sikes

Mr. M. L. Perdergrass
Mr. J. P. Q'Hanlon

Mr. John Griffin

Mr. Dave Snellings

Dr. D. L. Swindle

Mr. Jarrell Southall (ADPCEE)




wility Naoe fLocation if different)

g ARKANSAS POMER & LIGHT CO
20aess_ GENERAL MANAGER
————ARK NUCLEAR P _0_BOX 608

)
DILCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (bMK)

(2 1e)

l: P(PNIY Nuﬂ.ll

(17-19)

ISCHARGE NUMBER

UMB No.

138 - Ko s

—— » LE AR _7280) MONITORING  PERIOD
u'.un...__._.._. o oo —— - — - —————— — 7‘I U9 10
FROM
m_.._..;..;.._.__.__________._._ YEAR | MO DA!_R(P vEaRr | mo | pay .
2031y (23 70) (2433, { (352v) (J0i1)  NOTE: Read instructions belore compieting this form.
(4 Card Only) QUANTITY OR LOADING (4 Card Oniy) QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION )
PARAMETER (46-33) (34¢1y (3843, (46-33) (34-61) - et Aass Samas |
(327) AVERAGE MAXIMU SR
! ~ UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS | 9 (40 «6990)
Cooling Tower Blowdown SAMPLE Daily |Esti-
MEABU T ’
Water (01B) Flow Rate ' “®ASUREMEM MGD R -
S 35 | AT oA oY
e LY e g a4
. SAMPLE
ol EASUREMENT 1.5 N/A 8.3
) X ’ _;: ¢ ‘ 2 ~ ’ f‘° pu .
e :: ﬂfq § :
SAMPLE
umuu'zuur
V;- {34 * 3 e & [ g
| b
RAMPLE
MEASUREMENT
bR ) i E,j' i 3 , i .
o WE- L wN Q‘g oY
SAMPLE
MEABUREMENT
i Y g
i | 87,309 : 3 ? MR |
" ’ A ¥ £ _‘~ 5 ¢ ".'f‘:,
;.3 f T I : = Lvij"i-v
S SAMPLE
o MEASUREMENT
L """’T_"’{JF" : VIR DTN D TR g BTN G R
5 T &8 Sl oy ST R ¥ ¢
» - e L LR B e S . S R
NAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER | THIS DOCUMENT 1S SIGNED WITH RECOGNITION THAT KNOW. TELEPHON
4 INGLY MAKING A FALSE CERTIFICATION ON THIS REPORT O — = . —
J. P. O'Hanlon SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS OR INTENTIONALLY TAMPERIN
» WITH ANY MONITORING DEVICE OR METHOD ARE CRIMINAL 501 1968-2519 -
General Manager OFFENSES. SEE 16 US C. § 1001 AND 33 USC. §1818. (Penal | s{GNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE 79110 2.0
ties wunder these siatuies may be fincs up 10 $10,000 and jor maximum
TYPED OR PRINTED im.prisonstent o) beineen G meudhs and 3 vears.) OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT nunser  Yyekn | Mo | pay
SOMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS Accroace all iochments here)
N MR
POOR ORIGINAN
WU b"‘ u Clis
S U I é Uinils
3A Form 33201 (Rey. 10-77) PREVIOUS EDITION TO BE LSED TREPLACES LPA FORM T-40 WHITH MAY NOT BE USED.) PACE, OF g

UNTIL SUBPPLY IS EXNAULTED



EMMIIIRR NAMEJAUUNEBG 100 0F CATIUN AL FULLU I AN VIBUMARBE BLIMITIALIUN BTBIAM (YIRS r;nm'nppmvu
wcllity Nome Location "“' event) DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR) OMB No. 158 - ROV7 +
g OHER_LLIGHJ.-LU..h o TR | ESRee. i T i
conges QE!!L.. ............... __AR0001392 |
_‘ mhumu&_e__nm 608 PERMIT NUMBER J ISCHARGE NUMBE
o —RUSSELLVILLE Ak _T72801 il T T MONITORING  PERIOD
- o o e s s e e e e e e 9,09 701 |'|'R
: - - —
R T S M S — vean | wmo | oay R [vean] wo | oav .
BTN (2300) (2435 { )y (2829) ( 3 NOTE: Read instructions before compieting this form.
_7T(3 Card Only) QUANTITY G2 L OADING (4 Card Only) QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION !
PARAMETER (46.57) (460 (1843 (46-31) (34-61) NO. |FAEGUENCY] gamPLE
prope = 85 | astaom | YOOU
AVERAGE MAXIMUM uNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM uNITS (sean) @
SAMPLE Daily | Est~
T-eated Sanitary Sew- |MEASUREMENT 0.0033 0.0065 4MGD Averagle ima
age (002) Flow Rate mm‘" } ‘1 A. By ek Da &St
v e |Spect &
SAMPLE i
Biochemical Ox-'gen W— 1/7 Grab
Demand . sgmmir 2 X %
v = 3= l:‘?, 9 l 4 4
Total Suspended 1/7 Grab
2 B4 T
g L s dgh: :
Solids T
TRy Sk !
SAMPLE Number| 0 1/7 Grab
N/A 1 Lo o 1t r
Fecal Coliform / - 100 m
.A‘ » ¥ . "‘
g g on K
H SAMPLE
’ MEASUREMENT 6.0 A pH 0 1/7 Grab
4%1 TN s e'lﬁ % 1‘2») S &~
Wl BRI LR SBEEDE %
R ARQUIREN :ﬁ;',‘-’?ﬁ-ﬁ}di\\ T i e { ¥ 5 i
== SAMPLE
o~ MEASUREMENT
B i% ¥ Fore, ¥ s
- o & -
SAMPLE
g MEASUREMENT
o~ .
, - Ak
ﬂnm:&lﬂt 4 &
NAME /TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER | THIS DOCUMENT I8 SIGNED WITH RECOGNITION THAT XNOW-
—4 INGL * MAKING A FALSE CLRTIFICATION ON THIS LEPORT O
J. P. 0'Hanlon FUPPORTING DOCUMENTS OR INTENTIONALLY TosPERL b 4 I
WiTH ANY MONITORING DEVICE OR METHOD ARE CRIMINAL -
General Manager OFFENSES. SEE 18 U.5.C. § 1007 AND 33 1.8.C, §1319.  1Fendl.| sbnaTund OF PrinCIPaL exscuTive | S01 968-251 79 /0 /5
e phes wnder these statuies mas B¢ fines wp 10 $10,000 and jor maximum FANTE /7 +
TYPED OR PRINTED wnprisonment 0y beiwern 6 merthy and f vears ) OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT CODE NUMBER ". MO 1 DAY
SOMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS 2 orence ull oo hments hee- i
G
!D’tﬂ [ D D
| “ J d ﬂ
U &
A Form 3320-1 (Rev 10-77) PREVIOUS ECITION YO BF UALL T T UNEPLICES ERA FORM T 40 WHICH MAY NOT BE USED.) PAGE oF

UNTIL SUPPLY 'T EXHMAUNTED



